factoring solutions on a non-recourse basis
in the Digital Services & Solutions

MARKET RISK19.2.1.

At the end of theژyear, Group Management
fixes all of the rates to be applied in the
followingژyear’s budgeting process.

The Group manages its exposure to interest
rate and currency risks by using hedging
instruments such as swaps and foreign
exchange forward contracts. These
derivative financial instruments are used
purely for hedging and never for
speculative purposes.

Currency risk19.2.1.1.

The Group operates chiefly in the eurozone;
however, following the expansion of
operations in non-eurozone countries in
Europe, as well as North and South
America, the Group may be exposed to
currency risk on other currencies. The table
below summarises the sensitivity of certain
consolidated income statement lines to an
increase or decrease of 10% in exchange
rates against the euro, linked to the
translation of the subsidiaries’ foreign
currency accounts.

242 2019 annual report

06 consolidated financial statements
notes to the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity of income statement

in € millions

Contribution to the consolidated financial
statements

Sensitivity
to a

change of:

EUR GBP USD BRL PLN Other Total +10% -10%

Revenue from
continuing
operations

2,646.5 65.1 175.1 15.9 14.3 9.7 2,926.6 (25.5) 31.1

Profit (loss) from
continuing
operations

109.6 3.4 7.0 2.3 1.2 0.7 124.2 (1.3) 1.6

Profit 41.3 2.6 5.2 1.3 0.2 (2.0) 48.6 (0.7) (0.8)

Since the subsidiaries’ purchases and sales
are mainly denominated in the same
currency, this exposure is limited.
Econocom Group does not deem this risk
to be material, but has nevertheless signed
a number of foreign exchange hedging
agreements to hedge risks on internal
flows.

agreements work. Regardless of
movements in the dollar, the impact on
profit or loss is not material.

The Group also manages finance lease
agreements denominated in US dollars in
its Technology Management & Financing
business. Currency risk is hedged naturally
due to the specific way in which these

INTEREST RATE RISK19.2.2.